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Nolato Fast comment

Update on Q1 financials Company-sponsored research: Not 
rated

 Sales of ~SEK 2.7bn (-14% vs. ABGSCe)…

 …and implied EBITA of SEK 243m (-29% vs. ABGSCe)

 Isolated numbers would imply -7% on ’22e adj. EBITA

Q1 update: sales ~SEK 2.7bn at 9% EBITA margin
Nolato gives an update to Q1 financials, saying that group sales will be 
roughly SEK 2.7bn (-14% vs. ABGSCe 3.1bn) and the EBITA margin will 
be 9% (ABGSCe 11%, Q1’21 11.4%), for an implied EBITA of SEK 243m 
(-29% vs ABGSCe). The company says all three segments will see fairly 
flat y-o-y growth in Q1, meaning that almost the entire deviation from our 
estimates stems from the Integrated Solutions segment where Nolato 
had previously guided for ~40% y-o-y growth. The reason for the weaker 
performance in Integrated Solutions is 1) component shortages causing 
customers to reduce their production and 2) the war in Ukraine, since the 
Eastern European market is a meaningful end-market for vaporised 
heating products (VHP).

Isolated Q1 numbers would imply 7% lower ’22e adj. EBITA
The isolated numbers in the press release would imply negative sales 
revisions of 3% on ’22e sales and 7% on ’22e adj. EBITA. On a segment 
level, the implied ’22e sales revisions would be -1% on Medical 
Solutions, -7% on Integrated Solutions and 0% on Industrial Solutions.

Possible knock-on effects if issues continue
The figures above only consider direct effects from the isolated numbers 
in the press release. However, it is likely that similar issues will continue 
to affect the Integrated Solutions segment in coming quarters. Our 
current organic growth estimates for the segment are 20% in Q2, 10% in 
Q3 and 10% in Q4. 
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Deviation table Last yr. Actual
Income statement Q1'21 Q1'22 y-o-y Q1'22e Dev %
Net sales 2,645 2,700 2% 3,123 -14%
Gross profit 414 -100% 468 -100%
Adj. EBITA 308 243 -21% 344 -29%
Non-recurring items 0 n.a. 0 n.a.
EBIT 299 -100% 335 -100%
PTP 286 -100% 322 -100%
Net profit 226 -100% 254 -100%
Growth and margins Q1'21 Q1'22 y-o-y Q1'22e Dev %
Net sales y-o-y 28.1% 2.1% 18.1% -16.0pp
Adj. EBITA y-o-y 27.8% -21.1% 11.6% -32.7pp
Gross margin 15.7% 15.0% -15.0pp
Adj. EBITA margin 11.6% 11.0% -11.0pp
Sales by segment Q1'21 Q1'22 y-o-y Q1'22e Dev %
Medical Solutions 1,006 1,006 0% 1,066 -6%
Integrated Solutions 1,045 1,045 0% 1,462 -29%
Industrial Solutions 595 595 0% 597 0%
Eliminations -1 -1
EBITA by segment Q1'21 Q1'22 y-o-y Q1'22e Dev %
Medical Solutions 121 103 -100%
Integrated Solutions 125 193 -100%
Industrial Solutions 66 48 -100%
Eliminations -4 -4 -100%
EBITA margin by segment Q1'21 Q1'22 y-o-y Q1'22e Dev %
Medical Solutions 12.0% 10.5% -10.5pp
Integrated Solutions 12.0% 12.8% -12.8pp
Industrial Solutions 11.1% 8.0% -8.0pp

ABGSCe

Analyst(s): adrian.gilani@abgsc.se, +46 8 566 286 92
max.bacco@abgsc.se, +46 708 448 688

SEKm 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e
Sales 9,359 11,610 12,961 14,255 15,601
Sales growth (%) 18.2 24.1 11.6 10.0 9.4
EBITDA 1,379 1,729 1,861 2,079 2,249
EBITDA margin (%) 14.7 14.9 14.4 14.6 14.4
EBIT adj 1,062 1,283 1,477 1,695 1,865
EBIT adj margin (%) 11.3 11.1 11.4 11.9 12.0
Pretax profit 1,014 1,401 1,425 1,643 1,813
EPS rep 3.02 4.32 4.18 4.82 5.32
EPS growth (%) 14.1 43.1 -3.2 15.3 10.3
EPS adj 3.14 4.26 4.31 4.95 5.45
DPS 1.60 1.90 2.00 2.20 2.40

EV/EBITDA (x) 16.3 17.1 12.8 11.1 10.0
EV/EBIT adj (x) 21.2 23.1 16.1 13.7 12.0
P/E (x) 27.6 25.0 21.2 18.4 16.6
P/E adj (x) 26.5 25.3 20.5 17.9 16.2
EV/sales (x) 2.4 2.5 1.8 1.6 1.4
FCF yield (%) -2.4 4.2 5.5 5.2 5.6
Dividend yield (%) 1.9 1.8 2.3 2.5 2.7
Net IB debt/EBITDA 0.7 0.7 0.3 -0.1 -0.4
Lease adj. FCF yld (%) -2.4 4.2 5.5 5.2 5.6
Lease adj. ND/EBITDA 0.0 0.2 -0.2 -0.5 -0.7
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Analyst certification
I/We, Adrian Gilani, Max Bacco, the author(s) of this report, certify that not withstanding the existence of any such potential conflicts of interests 
referred to below, the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my/our personal view about the companies and securities covered in this 
report.
Analyst valuation methods
ABG Sundal Collier analysts may publish valuation ranges for stocks covered under Company Sponsored Research. These valuation ranges 
rely on various valuation methods. One of the most frequently used methods is the valuation of a company by calculation of that company's 
discounted cash flow (DCF). Another valuation method is the analysis of a company's return on capital employed relative to its cost of capital. 
Finally, the analysts may analyse various valuation multiples (e.g. the P/E multiples and the EV/EBITDA multiples) relative to global industry 
peers. In special cases, particularly for property companies and investment companies, the ratio of price to net asset value is considered. 
Valuation ranges may be changed when earnings and cash flow forecasts are changed. They may also be changed when the underlying value 
of a company's assets changes (in the cases of investment companies, property companies or insurance companies) or when factors impacting 
the required rate of return change.

Important Company Specific Disclosure
The following disclosures relate to the relationship between ABG Sundal Collier and its affiliates and the companies covered by ABG Sundal 
Collier referred to in this research report.

Unless disclosed in this section, ABG Sundal Collier has no required regulatory disclosures to make in relation to an ownership position for the 
analyst(s) and members of the analyst's household, ownership by ABG Sundal Collier, ownership in ABG Sundal Collier by the company(ies) to 
whom the report(s) refer(s) to, market making, managed or co-managed public offerings, compensation for provision of certain services, 
directorship of the analyst, or a member of the analyst's household, or in relation to any contractual obligations to the issuance of this research 
report.

ABG Sundal Collier is not aware of any other actual, material conflicts of interest of the analyst or ABG Sundal Collier of which the analyst 
knows or has reason to know at the time of the publication of this report.
Production of report: 03/24/2022 09:02 CET.
All prices are as of market close on 23 March, 2022 unless otherwise noted.
Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by ABG Sundal Collier which is the marketing name referring to all or any of ABG Sundal Collier ASA, ABG 
Sundal Collier AB or ABG Sundal Collier Limited and any of their affiliated or associated companies and their directors, officers, representatives 
and employees.

This research product is commissioned and paid for by the company covered in this report. As such, this report is deemed to constitute an 
acceptable minor non-monetary benefit (i.e. not investment research) as defined in MiFID II.

This research product has not been prepared in accordance with legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research 
and is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination. 

This report is provided solely for the information and use of professional investors, who are expected to make their own investment decisions 
without undue reliance on this report. The information contained herein does not apply to, and should not be relied upon by, retail clients. This 
report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. Research reports prepared by ABG Sundal Collier 
are for information purposes only. ABG Sundal Collier accepts no liability whatsoever for any losses arising from any use of this report or its 
contents. This report is not to be used or considered as an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy. The information herein has been obtained 
from, and any opinions herein are based upon, sources believed reliable, but ABG Sundal Collier makes no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and it should not be relied upon as such. All opinions and estimates herein reflect the judgment of ABG Sundal Collier on the date 
of this report and are subject to change without notice. Past performance is not indicative of future results.

This research report does not, and does not attempt to contain everything material that there is to be said about Nolato.

The compensation of our research analysts is determined exclusively by research management and senior management, but not including 
investment banking management. Compensation is not based on specific investment banking revenues, however, it is determined from the 
profitability of the ABG Sundal Collier Group, which includes earnings from investment banking operations and other business. Investors should 
assume that ABG Sundal Collier is seeking or will seek investment banking or other business relationships with the companies in this report. The 
research analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report may interact with trading desk and sales personnel and other departments for the 
purpose of gathering, synthesizing and interpreting market information. From time to time, ABG Sundal Collier and its affiliates and any 
shareholders, directors, officers or employees thereof may (I) have a position in, or otherwise be interested in, any securities directly or indirectly 
connected to the subject of this report, or (II) perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other services 
from, a company mentioned in this report. ABG Sundal Collier relies on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or 
more areas of ABG Sundal Collier, into other areas, units, groups or affiliates of ABG Sundal Collier.

Norway: ABG Sundal Collier ASA is regulated by the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway (Finanstilsynet); Sweden: ABG Sundal Collier AB 
is regulated by the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority (Finansinspektionen); UK: This report is a communication made, or approved for 
communication in the UK, by ABG Sundal Collier Limited, authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in the conduct of its 
business. US: This report is being distributed in the United States in accordance with FINRA Rule 1050(f)(3)(B) by ABG Sundal Collier Inc., a 
FINRA member which accepts responsibility for its content. Research analysts are not registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA or the 
NYSE, and are not associated persons of ABG Sundal Collier Inc. and therefore not subject to FINRA Rule 2241, the research analyst conflict 
rules. Research reports distributed in the U.S are intended solely for “major institutional investors”, as defined under Rule 15a-6 of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934. Each U.S major institutional investor that receives a copy of this research report by its acceptance represents that it agrees 
it will not distribute this research report to any other person. Any U.S. major institutional investor receiving this report who wishes to effect 
transactions in any securities referred to herein should contact ABG Sundal Collier Inc., not its affiliates. Further information on the securities 
referred to herein may be obtained from ABG Sundal Collier Inc., on request.

Singapore: This report is distributed in Singapore by ABG Sundal Collier Pte Ltd, which is not licensed under the Financial Advisers Act (Chapter 
110 of Singapore). In Singapore, this report may only be distributed to institutional investors as defined in Section 4A(1)(c) of the Securities and 
Futures Act (Chapter 289 of Singapore) (“SFA”), and should not be circulated to any other person in Singapore.
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This report may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written express 
permission of ABG Sundal Collier.

Additional information available upon request. If reference is made in this report to other companies and ABG Sundal Collier provides 
research coverage for those companies details regarding disclosures may be found on our website www.abgsc.com.
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